gathered from the copy of FIR attached with such application, 

hence, needs not to reproduce the same hereunder. 

3. Learned counsel for the applicant/accused submits 

that, in fact, the outstanding liability against the present 

applicant/accused amounts to only Rs.8,900,000/- (Rupees 

Eighty-Nine Lac Only), whereas the allegation levelled against 

him is that he issued a cheque in the sum of Rs.19,200,000/- 

(Rupees One Crore Ninety-Two Lac Only). Learned counsel 

further submits that the applicant/accused had previously 

filed Criminal Bail Application No.259 of 2025 before this 

Court, which was dismissed vide order dated 10.03.2025. 

Thereafter, the applicant/accused surrendered before the

[...]

On the other hand, learned counsel appearing on behalf 

of the complainant, along with the complainant, filed a 

Vakalatnama as well as an application under Section 493 

Cr.P.C., which was allowed. Learned counsel for the 

complainant submits that, in fact, the outstanding amount is 

Rs.19,200,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ninety-Two Lac Only). He 

further submits that the applicant/accused has also issued 

cheques to other persons. However, he concurs with the 

proposal advanced by learned counsel for the 

applicant/accused that, upon release on bail, the 

applicant/accused shall make his best efforts to settle the

[...]

Heard the learned counsel for the parties and perused the 

record. 

6.   The case of the prosecution, in brief, is that the present 

applicant/accused purchased paper goods from the 

complainant during the years 2023 and 2024 for a total 

amount of Rs.350,000,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Crore Only), 

out of which a sum of Rs.113,604,000/- (Rupees Eleven 

Crore Thirty-Six Lac and Four Thousand Only) allegedly 

remained outstanding against the applicant/accused. In 

discharge of the said liability, the applicant/accused issued 

ten (10) cheques in favour of the complainant, which upon 

presentation were dishonoured. 

7.   From the perusal of the record, it transpires that the